Qualtrics provided each respondent with a unique code by the end 

of the survey, allowing to match the participant’s answer to the unique code and forwardly 

approve and pay the worker. 

4.4. Sample Profile  

The current study counts with the answers of two hundred and thirty-nine (239) participants 

from the United States of America. More than half (55.2%) are females and 44.8% are males 

(see Appendix B). 

To enhance the clarity of the results, five age groups were chosen (see Appendix C). 

The largest group is composed of participants between twenty-five (25) and thirty-four (34)